STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS SUPPLEMENT No. 41

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS SUPPLEMENT

to The Uganda Gazette No. 62, Volume CXV, dated 7th October, 2022

Printed by UPPC, Entebbe, by Order of the Government.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 109.

The Uganda National Bureau of Standards (Market Surveillance and Enforcement of Compulsory Standard Specifications) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022

(Under section 43 of the Uganda National Bureau of Standards Act, Cap. 327)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 43 of the Uganda National Bureau of Standards Act and in consultation with the National Standards Council, these Regulations are made this 20th day of September, 2022.

1. Title

These Regulations may be cited as the Uganda National Bureau of Standards (Market Surveillance and Enforcement of Compulsory Standard Specifications) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022.

2. Amendment of S.I. No.70 of 2021

The Uganda National Bureau of Standards (Market Surveillance and Enforcement of Compulsory Standard Specifications) Regulations, 2021 in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, are amended in regulation 3 by substituting for the definition of "digital conformity mark" the following"digital conformity mark" means the distinctive mark device-readable or app-readable mark or code affixed or imprinted on a unit of a commodity of the category specified in Part II of Schedule 3 to the Uganda National Bureau of Standards (Certification) Regulations, 2021, embedding conformity-related data pertaining to the unit of commodity on which it is affixed or imprinted;".

3. Amendment of regulation 8 of principal Regulations

Regulation 8 of principal Regulations is amended by substituting for subregulation (5) the following—

"(5) Where an inspection reveals that the shelf life of a commodity may have been tampered with, the inspector shall seize the commodity and issue a notice of seizure and the commodity shall be sealed at the inspected premises or removed to a bureau storage facility and handled in accordance with regulation 6."

> HON. FRANCIS MWEBESA, Minister of Trade, Industries and Cooperatives.